

No. 17-1011

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

BRIEF OF
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

William J. Aceves
California Western School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589
wja@cwsl.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE IOIA IS INCORRECT BECAUSE IT FAILS TO EFFECTUATE A CLEAR WAIVER OF IMMUNITY	5
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THAT INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO THE PRINCIPLE OF FUNCTIONAL IMMUNITY.....	9
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION, WHICH GRANTS IMMUNITY TO THE IFC, IS CONTRARY TO THE REMEDIAL PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO A REMEDY.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
ADDENDUM: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	13
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Intern. Drilling Co.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	8
<i>Jam v. International Finance Corp.,</i> 860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) (1804)	5
<i>OSS Nokalva, Inc. v. European Space Agency,</i> 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4, 8
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council,</i> 205 U.S. 155 (1993).....	13
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi,</i> 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	13

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

International Organizations Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 789-291, 59 Stat. 669 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

22 U.S.C. § 288.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	8

TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	18
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the Specialized Agencies, Nov. 21, 1947, 33 U.N.T.S. 521.....	15
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	18-19
IFC Articles of Agreement, May 25, 1955, 264 U.N.T.S. 118.....	<i>passim</i>
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	17

U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31 on the Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev. 1/Add. 13 (Mar. 29, 2004)	17-18
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, 8 G.A. Res 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948)	16-17
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	13
INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES	
<i>Durand & Ugarte</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 89 (Dec. 3, 2001)	18
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 1 (Sept. 13).....	16
<i>Garrido & Baigorria</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 39 (Aug. 27, 1998)	18
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on the Responsibility of International Organizations, with Commentaries (2011).....	19-20
<i>Interpretation of the Agreement of 25 March 1951 between the WHO and Egypt</i> , 1980 I.C.J. Reports 73 (Dec. 20).....	9, 16

<i>Reparation for Injuries Suffered in the Service of the United Nations, 1949 I.C.J. Reports 174 (Apr. 11).</i>	9, 10, 16
<i>Velásquez Rodríguez v. Honduras, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7, (July 21, 1989)</i>	18
<i>Waite & Kennedy v. Germany, App. No. 26083/94, 30 Eur. H.R. Rep. 261 (1999)</i>	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

August Reinisch, <i>The Immunity of International Organizations and the Jurisdiction of their Administrative Tribunals, 7 Chinese J. Int'l L. 285 (2008)</i>	15
August Reinisch & Jakob Wurm, <i>International Financial Institutions before National Courts, in Immunity of International Organizations 103 (Niels Blokker & Nico Schrijver eds., 2015) ..</i>	11
Carson Young, <i>The Limits of International Organization Immunity, 95 Tex. L. Rev. 889 (2017)</i>	14

Daniel D. Bradlow, <i>Using a Shield as a Sword: Are International Organizations Abusing Their Immunity?</i> , 31 Temple Int'l & Comp. L. J. 45 (2017)	20-21
Daniel D. Bradlow & David B. Hunter, <i>Conclusion: The Future of International Law and International Financial Institutions</i> , <i>in</i> International Financial Institutions and International Law 387 (Daniel D. Bradlow & David B. Hunter eds., 2010)	9
Dinah Shelton, Remedies in International Human Rights Law (3d ed. 2015).....	16
Frederic Megret & Florian Hoffmann, <i>The UN as a Human Rights Violator? Some Reflections on the United Nations Changing Human Rights Responsibilities</i> , 25 Hum. Rts. Q. 314 (2003)	15
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, The Law of State Immunity (3d ed. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
International Finance Corporation, IFC: The First Six Decades (2017)	6, 13
James Crawford, The International Law Commission's Articles on State Responsibility (2002).	19-20

Kristen E. Boon, <i>The United Nations as Good Samaritan: Immunity and Responsibility</i> , 16 Chi. J. Int'l L. (2016)	14
Marina Feldman, et al., <i>Annex VIII: International Finance Corporation (IFC), in The Conventions on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations and its Specialized Agencies: A Commentary 805</i> (August Reinisch ed., 2016).....	6
Michael Wood, <i>Do International Organizations Enjoy Immunity under Customary International Law, in Immunity of International Organizations 29</i> (Niels Blokker & Nico Schrijver eds., 2015).....	10
Niels Blokker, <i>International Organizations: The Untouchables, in Immunity of International Organizations 1</i> (Niels Blokker & Nico Schrijver eds., 2015).....	10-11
Oxfam, <i>The Suffering of Others</i> (Apr. 2015).....	3
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 115 (1987).....	5

Steven Herz, *Rethinking International Financial
Institution Immunity, in International
Financial Institutions and International
Law* (Daniel D. Bradlow &
David B. Hunter eds., 2010)..... 14
